previously reported as assets and liabilities.  The provisions of this Statement are effective for financial
statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012 and have been implemented by the School
District.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 65 did have an effect on the presentation of the
financial statements of the School District, however the implementation did not require any
restatements of beginning balances.

B.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The School District amended the opening balance of depreciable capital assets, net, long-term
obligations and net position, to properly reflect as a capital lease.  This lease was previously
accounted for as an operating lease.

NOTE 3 – COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Not apparent in the basic financial statements are deficit fund balances in the Race to the Top Fund,
Title VI-B Fund and Building Improvement Fund of $ 3,704, $ 130 and $ 359,580, respectively.  These
deficit fund balances result from adjustments for accrued liabilities.  The General Fund is liable for any
deficit in the funds and provides transfers when cash is required, not when accruals occur.

As Previously As
Reported Restated
6/30/2012 Restatement 6/30/2012

Depreciable capital assets, net 53,493,698$  218,294$   53,711,992$

Long-term obligations 58,334,055$  226,883$   58,560,938$

Net position 20,339,234$  (8,589)$   20,330,645$

AVON LAKE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

38

NOTE 4 - BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While the School District is reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund
balance on the basis of generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as
provided by law is based upon accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts,
disbursements and encumbrances.  The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund
Balances - Budget (Non-GAAP Basis) and Actual presented for the General Fund is presented on the